User manual Please read the sections “Important notice” and “Warnings” at the end of this document Revision 1.0
www.infineon.com  2024-06-12
UM013042
TDA38540 single-phase Evaluation Board user
manual
40 A single-phase Buck regulator with 1.0 V output
About this document
Scope and purpose

1600kHz
User manual 12 Revision 1.0
  2024-06-12
TDA38540 single-phase Evaluation Board user manual
40 A single-phase Buck regulator with 1.0 V output
Single-phase Evaluation Board
2.6 Bill of materials
Table 3 Bill of materials
Qty Reference Value Manufacturer Part number Description
1 1C12 330 µF Panasonic PCE4439CT-ND
Aluminum capacitor, 330
µF, 20%, 25 V, SMD
3 1C13, 1C23, 1C39 0.1 µF Taiyo Yuden TMK105BJ104KV-F
Ceramic capacitor, 0.1 µF,
25 V, 10%, X5R, 0402
2 1C14, 1C33 4.7 µF Murata GRM188R61E475KE11D
Ceramic capacitor, 4.7 µF,
25 V, 10%, X5R, 0603
1 1C15 2.2 µF Murata GRM155C81E225KE11D
Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 µF
16 V 10% X6S 0402
2 1C19, 1C31 470 µF Panasonic EEF-SX0D471XE
Aluminum capacitor, 470
µF, 20%, 2 V, 6 mΩ
10
1C2, 1C3, 1C4,
1C5, 1C6, 1C7,
1C8, 1C9, 1C10,
1C11
22 µF Murata GRM21BR61E226ME44L
Ceramic capacitor, 22 µF,
25 V, 20%, X5R, 0805
1 1C24 4700 pF Murata GRM155R71H472KA01J
Ceramic capacitor, 4700
pF 50 V 10% X7R 0402
1 1C26 120 pF KEMET C0402C121J5GAC7867
Ceramic capacitor, 120 pF
50 V 5% NP0 0402
1 1C35 2.2 µF Murata GRM188R71A225KE15D
Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 µF
10 V 10% X7R 0603
3 1C43, 1C44, 1C45 100 µF Murata GRM31CR60J107MEA8L
Ceramic capacitor, 100 µF
6.3 V 20% X5R 1206
1 1L1 150 nH Delta HCB138380D-151
INDUCTOR 150 nH, Isat =
80 A DCR = 0.15 mΩ,
12.4x8.3x8.0 mm, SMD
1 1R1 49.9 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RK4992X
Resistor, 49.9 kΩ, 1/10 W,
1% 0402, SMD
1 1R11 1.1 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1101X
Resistor, 1.1 kΩ, 1/10 W,
1% 0402, SMD
1 1R12 20 Ω Vishay CRCW040220R0FKED
Resistor, 20.0 Ω, 1/16 W
1%, 0402, SMD
1 1R14 5.49 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF5491X
Resistor, 5.49 kΩ, 1/10 W
1%, 0402, SMD
1 1R15 1.65 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1651X
Resistor, 1.65 kΩ, 1/10 W
1%, 0402, SMD
1 1R2 7.5 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF7501X
Resistor, 7.50 kΩ, 1/10 W
1%, 0402, SMD
4
1R23, 1R35,
1R42, 1R49
120 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-U02F1203X
Resistor, 120 kΩ, 1/10 W
1% 0402 SMD
User manual 13 Revision 1.0
  2024-06-12
TDA38540 single-phase Evaluation Board user manual
40 A single-phase Buck regulator with 1.0 V output
Single-phase Evaluation Board
Qty Reference Value Manufacturer Part number Description
4
1R25, 1R31,
1R38, 1R45
18 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-U02J183X
Resistor, 18 kΩ, 1/10 W 5%
0402 SMD
4
1R26, 1R32,
1R39, 1R46
33 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3302X
Resistor, 33 kΩ, 1/10 W 5%
0402 SMD
4
1R27, 1R33,
1R40, 1R47
56 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF5602X
Resistor, 56 kΩ, 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
4
1R28, 1R34,
1R41, 1R48
82 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ823X
Resistor, 82 kΩ, 1/10 W 5%
0402 SMD
6
1R13, 1R22,
1R29, 1R36,
1R43, 1R55
0 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
Resistor, 0 Ω, 1/10 W 0402
SMD
1 1R3 2 Ω Panasonic ERJ-U02F2R00X
Resistor,  2.0 Ω, 1/10W, 1%,
0402, SMD
5
1R4, 1R24, 1R30,
1R37, 1R44
10 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ103X
Resistor, 10 kΩ, 1/16 W, 5%
0402 SMD
2 1R7, 1R51 953 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF9530X
Resistor, 953 Ω, 1/10 W, 1%
0402 SMD
1 1U1 TDA38540 Infineon TDA38540AUMA1
IPOL 40 A single-voltage